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Hamburg Township 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

Hamburg Township Board Room 
Wednesday, April 10, 2019 

7:00 P.M. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Call to order 
 
2. Pledge to the Flag 
 
3. Roll call of the Board 
 
4. Correspondence  
 
5. Approval of agenda 
 
6. Call to the public  
  
7. Variance requests 
 

ZBA 2019-004 
Applicant: James and Jennifer Gauntlett 
Location: 2105 Cardinal Court    
 Pinckney, MI 48169 
Parcel ID: 15-31-302-020 
Request: Variance application to allow for the demolition of an existing dwelling 

and construction of a new 1,440 square foot single family dwelling with an 
attached two-car garage. The dwelling will have a 24.1-foot south front 
yard setback along Cardinal Court and a 16-foot west front yard setback 
along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.fn4) and a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback 
required, Section 7.6.1.). 

 
8. New/Old business  

a) Approval of March 13, 2019 ZBA Minutes 
b) Approval of February 27, 2019 ZBA (Special Joint Meeting) Minutes 
c) 19-0003 Memo of Findings 

 
9. Adjournment 



 

   
 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Brittany Stein 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

April 10, 2018 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 19-0004 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

2105 Cardinal Ct. 
TID 15-31-302-020 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

James & Jennifer Gauntlett 
 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the demolition of an existing dwelling and 
construction of a new 1,440 square foot single family dwelling with an attached 
two-car garage. The dwelling will have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback 
along Cardinal Court and a 16-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin 
Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4) and a 15-foot north 
rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 
 

Project Description 
 
The subject site is a 6,142-square foot lot that fronts onto Cardinal Court to the south; 
Algonquin Drive to the west, and single family dwellings are located to the north and east of the 
site. The existing dwelling has an 864 square foot footprint, and is one and a half story. 
Additionally, the site plan indicates an existing non-conforming shed in the rear yard.  
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the demolition of an existing dwelling and 
construction of a new 1,440 square foot single family dwelling with an attached two-car garage. 
The dwelling will have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback along Cardinal Court and a 16-foot 
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west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.fn4) and a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.). 
 
The dwelling’s existing and proposed setbacks are noted in the table below. 
 

 
 Existing Proposed Required 

North (rear)  35.0 feet 15.4 feet 30 feet 
South (front)  24.1 feet 24.1 feet 25 feet 
West (front)  20.5 feet 16.0 feet 25 feet 
East (side)  10.4 feet 10 feet 10 feet 

 
 
Based on FEMA’s Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), a portion of the site lies within the 100-
year floodplain.  Any development of this site would require an elevation certificate. Hamburg 
Township participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).  Proper enforcement of 
the building code standards is a prerequisite of the township’s participation in the NFIP.  In 
NFIP communities, flood insurance must be purchased as a condition of obtaining a federally 
insured mortgage in federally identified 100-year floodplain areas. If the location of the 
proposed addition and location of the existing dwelling is found to be in the floodplain, the top of 
the bottom floor must be at least one-foot above the base flood elevation.  
 
History 
 
October 10, 2018: (ZBA 18-0012) ZBA hearing for second story addition and two-story addition, 
including garage onto existing house was approved.  
 
March 2019: Contractor/Builder wanted to obtain a land use permit for the project, described as 
removing all walls of existing structure and rebuilding, therefore not meeting the approvals of 
the October 10 ZBA.  
 
 
Standards of Review  
The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 
support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 
typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 
be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  
This site is a corner lot requiring the primary structure to have a front yard setback from both 
Cardinal Court and from Algonquin Drive. The setback requirements (25-foot front yard 
setback) are intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout 
neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. Development of a single 
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family dwelling on this corner lot is constrained by the size of the lot which results in a small 
building envelope. The property cannot accommodate a compliant single family dwelling.  
Currently, the lot is improved with an 864-square foot one and half story dwelling with no 
garage. The site is a corner lot requiring a 25-foot front yard setback from both Cardinal 
Court and from Algonquin Drive. The proposed two-story dwelling which includes a garage 
does not meet the ordinance, however corner lots provide reduced side, front and rear yard 
setbacks to adequately accommodate a detached garage that does meet the standards of 
the zoning ordinance. (8.3.5. On a corner lot in any Residential District, no accessory 
building shall be located nearer to the side street lot line than the side yard setback of the 
principal building on said lot. In all cases, the garage entrance shall be located to allow 
adequate sight distance and off-street parking. When the rear lot line forms a part or all of a 
side lot line of an adjacent lot, a garage shall be no nearer than five (5) feet to the rear lot 
line.) 
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
Having frontage on two sides of this lot, requiring a 25-foot front yard setback, and with a 30-
foot rear yard setback does constrain development possibilities for the single family dwelling. 
Therefore, the lot may not accommodate a conforming dwelling.  
 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  
The rear yard abuts a lot with only an accessory structure, and the closest neighbor to the 
west is across Algonquin Drive. A detached garage could have five-foot setbacks from the 
rear and east side boundaries, which staff believes would be more impactful than what is 
proposed. The provision of a 15-foot rear yard setback for the proposed garage attached to 
the home might be less detrimental than a detached garage built with a 5-foot rear and side 
yard setback. 

 
4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  
The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan. This 
area envisions medium density residential development in the developed areas around 
the chain of lakes. The proposed request would not adversely affect the proposed or 
objectives of the Master Plan.  
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
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There is a condition or situation of the subject site that is of so general or recurrent a 
nature that the proposed new dwelling cannot comply with the required front and rear 
setback standards. The surrounding dwellings have been constructed to comply with the 
required setbacks.  
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 
change the use.  

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
Given the small size of the corner lot with double frontage, there is a practical difficulty in 
constructing a compliant dwelling.  
 
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 
standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions) 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Approval Motion: 
 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 19-0004 at 2105 Cardinal Court to allow for the 
demolition of an existing dwelling and construction of a new 1,440 square foot single family dwelling 
with an attached two-car garage. The dwelling will have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback along 
Cardinal Court and a 16-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4) and a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1.). Approval is subject to removal of existing non-conforming shed or 
moving shed to meet Zoning Ordinance requirements.  
 
The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with 
the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight and as presented 
in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the 
project.    
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Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Site plan 
Exhibit C: Lot coverage calculation 
Exhibit D: October 10, 2018 ZBA Minutes 
(Construction plans for the dwelling were too large to include) 
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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, October 10, 2018 Minutes 

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Auxier, Bohn, Neilson, Priebe, and Watson 

Absent:  None 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator & Brittany Stein, Planning/Zoning 

Coordinator 

 

4. Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the agenda as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. 

The call was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

1. ZBA 2018-0010  

Owner: Richard and Kristine Mancik  

Location: 5229 Post Drive Pinckney MI 48169  

Parcel ID: 15-27-105-039  

Request: Variance application to allow the demolition and reconstruction of a 1,053-square foot 

dwelling, with a walkout basement and partially constructed 729-square foot attached garage. The 

proposed dwelling would have a 7-foot, 3-inch north side yard setback (10-foot side yard setback 

required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 576-square foot elevated deck with a 6-foot, 6-inch north side yard 

setback (8-foot setback required, Section 8.17.1.).  
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Mr. Mancik explained his proposal.  He stated that they are not proposing to change the existing footprint. 

The roof-line would change slightly.  They would also be adding a deck which would be the mirror image of 

the lower level.  

The question was asked regarding the adjacent lot.  Mr. Mancik stated that there are two separate lots. The 

home sits on a 100 foot lot and the septic sits on a 50 foot lot.  He has purchased the 50 foot lot on land 

contract.  It has been agreed that it would be best suited to put in a new grinder pump with the home and leave 

the existing pump.  They have drawn up an easement at the back of the 100 lot giving access.  This will have 

to go to the Sewer Board for approval. 

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator stated that the subject site is a 20,603-square foot parcel 

improved with a 1,053-square foot, single-story dwelling with a walk-out basement and a partially 

constructed 729-square foot attached garage. The site fronts onto Post Drive to the south; Zukey Lake is to the 

west, a vacant residential parcel is to the north, and a park and a single-family dwelling are to the south. If 

approved, the variance request would allow for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the reconstruction, 

using the same footprint, of the 1,053-square foot dwelling. The dwelling would have a 7-foot, 3-inch north 

side yard setback, where a 10-foot side yard setback is required. Additionally, they are proposing a 576-

square foot elevated deck. An elevated deck can encroach into a yard no more than 6 feet, but it has to be no 

nearer than 8 feet to the property boundary.  The Mancik’s are proposing an elevated deck 6 feet 6 inches to 

the north side yard setback. 

Steffens stated that on September 2, 2014, the Township issued a land use permit for the construction of a 

729-square foot attached garage. However, on November 7, 2017, the Livingston County Building 

Department notified the township that, due to a lack of progress or job abandonment, the county permits were 

closed. On May 1, 2018, the Township confirmed that the attached garage had been partially completed and 

that the lack of completion was a violation of General Ordinance 38-C, Anti-blight and anti-nuisance. At that 

time, the property owner indicated that a completed land use permit application for the completion of the 

garage would be submitted by May 3, 2018. The plans submitted in July did not address all of the 

requirements; however, after revising the plans, the applicant decided to demolish the existing structure and 

re-build in the same footprint.  As you know, the Board is bound by the findings of fact relating to a practical 

difficulty of the property, not the property owners.  She reviewed the Standards.  She stated that setbacks 

serve a couple purposes.  It encourages orderly development of parcels, neighborhoods, etc. and helps 

maintain open vistas of the neighborhoods, streets and adjoining property.  They also protect adjoining 

properties from the negative impact from development on adjacent parcels. There is nothing exceptional or 

extraordinary about the property to warrant a deviation from the Zoning Ordinance.  Of the 28 parcels that 

would have received the legal notification, the subject site is larger than 19 of them and would be large 

enough to accommodate a dwelling and elevated deck and meet the ordinance requirements. The applicant 

has indicated that the location of the house is due to an existing stone stairway to the rear of the property.  The 

stairway could be maintained with a house in a conforming location.  The house would have a 50 foot south 

side yard setback indicating to staff that there is room on the property itself to build a conforming structure.  

Property rights are not advanced based on a single proposed site plan or architectural design.  The building 

could be relocated to a compliant location and the deck could be reduced in size to meet the ordinance.  An 

elevated deck does not preserve a substantial property right nor does creating a non-conforming structure 

where one does not currently exist.  The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the 

Master Plan. This area envisions medium density residential development in the developed areas around the 

chain of lakes. The proposed request would not adversely affect the propose or objectives of the Master Plan.   

Steffens stated that we recently amended the Zoning Ordinance.  The previous ordinance allowed an 

expansion of a non-conforming structure without ZBA approval up to 50% of the market value of the existing 

structure.  We had more variance requests to that section of the ordinance than any other.  On these lake front 

lots, these homes are small, most are non-conforming and it was driving the need for a lot of these requests.  

We changed it to make it easier for people to improve or add on to a non-conforming structure.  The 

ordinance recognizes that non-conforming structures and uses are something we are trying to fade out.  

Therefore, moving forward, our ordinance says that on a non-conforming structure, anything new must meet 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
October 10, 2018 Minutes 

Page 3 
 

 

the setbacks.  If there is some type of natural disaster that causes damage to the structure, you can put it back.  

However, the ordinance is very clear that if a structure is removed for any other reason other than a natural 

disaster, it must come into conformance with the setback standards.  Additionally, an amendment was made 

in 2016 to relax the setback standards for elevated decks.  Again, this was based on the smaller lake front lots.  

It allows for anything over 24 inches above grade to encroach into the required setback up to 6 feet but you 

may not be closer than 8 feet to the setback standard.  Staff does believe that the requests have been addressed 

adequately by the Zoning Ordinance and there is no other text amendment that could be offered to this 

property so the property owner would not have to file for a variance.  She stated that the use of the site is 

single-family residential and the proposed variance would not change the use.  The proposed site plan is what 

is creating a practical difficulty.  The site can accommodate a conforming structure.  The property must be 

considered, not the design preference of the applicant, in determining if the variance is the minimum 

necessary to permit reasonable use of the land. There is nothing peculiar about the property that warrants 

variance approval for a second story addition to the existing dwelling over an attached garage.  Demolishing 

the structure entirely gives the opportunity to bring the structure into compliance.  And, the Zoning 

Ordinances have been amended to offer greater flexibility on constrained lots within our waterfront district. 

Discussion was held on the building being an existing non-conforming structure.  Steffens stated that the deck 

would be an additional non-conformity if it was approved.  The patio itself if conforming. 

Discussion was held on the need for pilings for many of the homes constructed along the lakes and the large 

expense associated with it.  Steffens stated that she does not know what the building department would 

require.  However, when you start considering what one person is going to pay versus another, you take out 

the intent of the findings, which is that they are specific to the property. 

Member Bohn made the point that most of the house does meet the 10 foot setback and the owner also owns 

the adjacent parcel.  He would agree that the purpose of the setback is correct to have conformity and avoid 

adverse impact to the adjacent owner.  In this case, the applicant is the impacted owner as well.  He further 

stated that they strive to preserve things that are unique and interesting.  If he had to do pilings, most of the 

hard work on the stairways from 1921 would be destroyed.  That is unique to this piece of property. 

Member Auxier asked if the applicant would entertain changing the deck, the house would only encroach the 

setback 1.5 feet.  This is one of the most open areas in that bay and he would not see how any of the 

neighbors would be impacted or a potential new neighbor on the adjacent lot.  Mr. Mancik stated that the deck 

he proposed was simply a mirror image of the patio so there is already entertainment on the deck below.  It 

would be nice to have a deck off the main living area, but if the deck is the main issues, he would leave it off.  

It was stated that the deck could be reduced.  Mr. Mancik stated that it would not be symmetrical. 

It was stated that the two lots could be combined and there would be no problem.  Mr. Mancik stated that they 

do intend to sell that in the future, which is why they came to the understanding about putting in the new 

sewer/grinder pump for the house. 

Steffens stated that it is the recommendation of the DPW that the grinder pump issue be resolved prior to the 

issuance of a land use permit.  Staff would suggest that be part any approval.  Mr. Mancik stated that he has a 

problem with that because until he sells it, that issue should not be a factor.  He will make it part of the 

project, but should not be before he can have a permit.  Steffens stated a condition of the permit would be that 

the sewer connection application would be made and the sewer connection fee paid in full prior to the 

issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.  Mr. Mancik stated that he does not have a problem with that.  

Steffens stated that this should be a condition of approval. 

Member Auxier stated that his opinion is that the non-conforming part of this request is so small and there is a 

lot of space involved.  The area is very secluded. He does not see any impact on anyone around with the 

exception of a future home. 
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Steffens stated that ZBA approval is good for six months.  Therefore permits must be pulled and construction 

must begin within six months. 

Discussion was held on the slope of the lot. 

Chairman Priebe opened the public hearing.  There was no response. The call was closed. 

Member Watson stated that his opinion is that this would be a new structure and should be conforming even if 

the request is minor.  This is a big lot, therefore it is difficult not to stick with that.  Member Nielson agreed.  

However, there are special circumstances.   

Mr. Mancik stated that there is an existing basement.  He could fix and repair what is there or take everything 

down to the foundation.  Everything there from the structure to the mechanical, etc. is sub-standard.  He 

further stated that he could tear everything out and build a much larger home, but that is not what he is trying 

to do.  There is a lot of value with the existing basement. 

 Motion by Auxier, supported by Bohn 

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 18-0010 at 5229 Post Drive to allow the demolition and 

reconstruction of a 1,053-square foot dwelling, with a walkout basement and partially constructed 

729-square foot attached garage. The proposed dwelling would have a 7-foot, 3-inch north side yard 

setback (10-foot side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 576-square foot elevated deck with 

a 6-foot, 6-inch north side yard setback (8-foot setback required, Section 8.17.1.) as proposed 

contingent upon the sewer issue being resolved prior to the issuance of a land use permit and be that 

the sewer connection application be made and the sewer connection fee paid in full prior to the 

issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.  

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

2. ZBA 2018-012  

Owner: David and Sharon Gauntlett  

Location: 2105 Cardinal Court Pinckney MI 48169  

Parcel ID: 15-31-302-020  

Request: Variance application to allow for an 875-square foot second-story addition to an existing 

dwelling. The addition will have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback along Cardinal Court and a 

20.5-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive (25- foot front yard setback required along 

both street frontages, Section 7.6.1.fn4.). Variance application to allow for a 1,166-square foot, two-

story addition to the north façade of the dwelling. The addition will have a 16-foot west front yard 

setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4.) and a 15-foot 

north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

 

Mr. Gauntlett stated that this was his childhood home.  With the passing of his parents, he assumed 

ownership.  He would like to move his family here, but it is a little too small.  They are proposing to make it 

longer with a garage as well as a second story.  There is currently only two bedrooms with a very small 

bathroom. 

Discussion was held on the current non-conformity.  Mr. Gauntlett stated that it is also a corner lot with the 

road frontages. 

Brittany Stein, Planning/Zoning Coordinator, stated that the subject site is a 6,142-square foot lot that fronts 

onto Cardinal Court to the south; Algonquin Drive to the west, and single family dwellings are located to the 

north and east of the site. If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of an 875-square 

foot second story addition to an existing dwelling. The addition will have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback 

along Cardinal Court and a 20.5-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive where a 25-foot front 

yard setback required along both street frontages. If approved, the variance request would permit the 
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construction of a 1,166-square foot, two-story addition to the north façade of the dwelling. The addition will 

have a 16-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive where a 25-foot front yard setback required 

and a 15-foot north rear yard setback where a 30-foot rear yard setback is required. The property is within 

FEMA’s mapped 100- year floodplain. Any development of this site would require a sealed topographical 

survey with the base flood elevation noted to the nearest tenth of a foot. Hamburg Township participates in 

the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). Proper enforcement of the building code standards is a 

prerequisite of the township’s participation in the NFIP.  NFIP communities, flood insurance must be 

purchased as a condition of obtaining a federally insured mortgage in federally identified 100-year floodplain 

area. If the location of the proposed addition and location of the existing dwelling is found to be in the 

floodplain, the top of the bottom floor must be at least one-foot above the base flood elevation. Additionally, 

if the project constitutes a significant improvement under the NFIP, the existing structure may need to be 

brought up to standards for buildings in the floodplain.  She reviewed the seven findings of fact.  This site is a 

corner lot requiring the primary structure to have a front yard setback from both Cardinal Court and from 

Algonquin Drive. The setback requirements are intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy 

throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots.  Development of a single family 

dwelling on this corner lot is constrained by the size of the lot which results in a small building envelope. The 

property cannot accommodate a compliant single family dwelling. Currently, the lot is improved with a 

1,080-square foot dwelling with no garage. The proposed addition to include a garage with living space above 

does not meet the ordinance, however corner lots provide reduced side, front and rear yard setbacks to 

adequately accommodate a detached garage that does meet the standards of the zoning ordinance. Because it 

is a corner lot, a detached garage could meet the zoning ordinance.  It could be 10 feet from the road side and 

5 feet from the back if it was detached with no living space above.  Having frontage on two sides of this lot, 

with a 30-foot rear yard setback does constrain development possibilities for the single family dwelling. 

Therefore, the lot may not accommodate a conforming dwelling. The plans propose an attached garage with 

living space above attached to the existing dwelling, however the plans could be redesigned to meet the 

requirements of the zoning ordinance to accommodate a detached garage. It would also have to be 10 feet 

from any other structure.  The provision of a 15-foot rear yard setback for the garage & living space might be 

less detrimental than a garage built with a 5-foot rear and side yard setback.  The subject site is in the North 

Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan. This area envisions medium density residential development 

in the developed areas around the chain of lakes. The proposed request would not adversely affect the 

proposed or objectives of the Master Plan.  There is a condition or situation of the subject site that is of so 

general or recurrent a nature that the proposed second story addition can comply with the required front and 

rear setback standards. The surrounding dwellings have been constructed to comply with the required 

setbacks. The plans propose an attached garage with living space above attached to the existing dwelling, 

however the plans could be redesigned to meet the requirements of the zoning ordinance to accommodate a 

detached garage.  Given the small size of the corner lot with double frontage, there is a practical difficulty in 

constructing a compliant structure. However, due to the extent of the proposed plans of the two-story 

addition, the design creates a self-imposed practical difficulty. The lot can accommodate a detached garage 

that meets the zoning ordinance requirements. The property must be considered, not the design preference of 

the applicant, in determining if the variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land. 

There is nothing peculiar about the property that warrants variance approval for a second story addition to the 

existing dwelling over an attached garage. 

 

Chairman Priebe opened the public hearing.  There was no response. The call was closed. 

 

Member Bohn stated that this is an unusual lot.  The most compelling argument is that the provision of a 15-

foot rear yard setback for the garage & living space might be less detrimental than a garage built with a 5-foot 

rear and side yard setback.  

 

The question was asked if the applicant had looked at flood insurance.  Mr. Gauntlett stated that he does not 

believe that the home is in the floodplain although very close.  Planning/Zoning Administrator Steffens stated 

that as a reminder, the applicant will have to provide a topographical survey.  If the floodplain was not an 

issue, we would not require a survey. 
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Discussion was held on the lot and the impact of the road. 

 

The question was asked if the shed would be removed.  Mr. Gauntlett stated that it would.  That is where the 

garage would be located. 

 

Motion by Bohn, supported by Neilson 

 

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 18-0012 at 2105 Cardinal Court to allow for the 

construction of an 875-square foot second-story addition to an existing dwelling. The addition will 

have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback along Cardinal Court and a 20.5-foot west front yard 

setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required along both street frontages, 

Section 7.6.1.fn4.) and approve variance application ZBA 18-0012 at 2105 Cardinal Court to allow 

for a 1,166- square foot, two-story addition to the north façade of the dwelling. The addition will have 

a 16-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 

7.6.1.fn4.) and a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township 

Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the 

Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight (with one example being 

the configuration of the lot and adjacent streets) and as presented in the staff report. The Board directs 

staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

8. New/Old Business: 

 

1. Approval of September 12, 2018 minutes and 2018-007 and 2018-009 memo of findings  

 

Motion by Bohn, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the September 12, 2018 minutes and 2018-007 and 2018-009 memo of findings 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  4 Nays:  0     Absent:  0 Abstain:  1     MOTION CARRIED 

 

Chairperson Priebe welcomed Member Auxier as a permanent member of the Board. 

 

2. 2019 ZBA meeting dates 

 

Planning/Zoning Administrator Steffens stated that this does not require action.  She was providing this as 

information to the Board. 

 

Discussion was held on the number of cases for the year.  Steffens stated that the Zoning Text Amendments 

did exactly what we intended them to do.  We have had less cases as a result. 

 

Discussion was held on the Master Plan Update.  Steffens stated that the public participation section is closed.  

We had a Steering Committee meeting last week to review the survey results.  Now the hard work begins with 

the draft.  We are planning to have that done by December or January.  We are not making any major 

changes.  There are a few things in our current master plan that are not addressed adequately. We are planning 

on rolling the Village Center Plan into the Master Plan so that it is used more often and provide some 

cohesion between the two plans.  The survey shows that we are doing what everyone wants.  The last update 

was major. 

 

9. Adjournment: 
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Motion by Priebe, supported by Bohn 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:06 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

___________________________ 

Julie C. Durkin 

Recording Secretary 

 

 

The minutes were approved 

As presented/Corrected:________________________ 

 

 

__________________________ 

Chairperson Priebe 
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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, March 13, 2019 Minutes 

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Auxier, Bohn, Neilson, Priebe, & Watson,  

Absent:  None 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator & Brittney Stein, Zoning Coordinator 

 

4. Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the agenda as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. The 

call was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

 

ZBA 2019-002  

Applicant: Stephen and Crystal Shuster  

Location: Vacant on Kice Drive Pinckney MI 48169  

Parcel ID: 15-07-300-071  

Request: Variance request to construct a 3,578-square foot dwelling with a 1,139- square foot attached 

garage. The dwelling will have a 27-foot setback from a regulated wetland and the garage will have a 45-foot 

setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.).  

 

Mr. Stephen Shuster, applicant, stated that they purchased the property on a land contract approximately 2 years 

ago.  They had the ASTI survey done to determine the wetlands.  They hired Boss Engineering, and they are the 

ones that placed the footprint of the house on the knoll, which is the high area at the center of the lot.  It is also the 

cleared area.  There is a significant amount of trees along the road frontage that they would like to keep.  The 

knoll also allows them to do the walk out.  They are not looking to change the wetland outline at all.  What is not 
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showing on the plan is the potential for a retaining wall to keep the fill from going into the wetland.  At first it 

would be a temporary wall during construction then a permanent wall after construction.  They do not want to 

touch the wetlands at all. 

 

Brittney Stein, Zoning Coordinator, stated that the subject site is a four (4) acre parcel that fronts onto Kice Drive 

to the east, Putnam Township Rural Residential Zoning District is to the west, and single-family dwellings are 

located to the north, south, east and west of the site. The site is currently vacant, and there are wetlands on the 

north and the south sides of the property.  A Wetland Delineation Report has been submitted to Hamburg 

Township. The Report indicates Wetland A (north pocket) is 0.60 acres in size, while Wetland B (south area) is 

0.81 acres in size. Any wetlands which are greater than five acres in size are regulated by the Michigan 

Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ).  The wetland to the south is part of the Hay Creek wetlands.  An 

email was sent to Jeff Pierce with the MDEQ, who confirmed there would not be a direct impact to the wetlands. 

Therefore, they would not need a DEQ permit.   

 

Stein discussed the Standards of Review.  She stated that the 50-foot regulated wetland setback requirement 

applies to all residential properties in the Township.  This parcel is unique as it has two wetland areas.  The 

location of the wetlands with the 50-foot setback requirement on this parcel creates a smaller buildable area, 

which limits the location where the house could be located.  However, in looking at the plans, they did determine 

that there is a compliant location for the home on the lot that would not require any variance. Staff created a 

revised site plan by moving the same size home only 80 feet forward towards the front property line.  Also, in 

reviewing the elevation plan, it was noted that they are proposing a barricaded sliding door.  This indicates the 

possibility of a future elevated deck. The elevated deck is not proposed at this time. In the location proposed by 

the applicant, any future addition, deck, etc. would also require a variance to the 50-foot wetland setback.  The 

requested variance would permit construction of a new single family dwelling on a vacant lot within the required 

50-foot wetlands setback. The size and placement of a new home, especially on larger lots, is based on personal 

preference. The site could accommodate a compliant location for the home which would meet the Zoning 

Ordinance without the need of a variance.  The requested variance may be materially injurious to the property or 

the zone or district as the proposed home is nearer the wetlands than the 50-foot requirement.   It may affect storm 

water events in the future.  The subject site is in the North Hamburg planning area of the Master Plan. This area of 

the Township is largely in a natural state and contains large areas of woodlands, wetland and wildlife habitat. 

Future development of any kind in areas surrounding wetlands could significantly impact wetland resources. 

Therefore, developers and community leaders should evaluate viable alternatives to avoid the impact.   Moving 

the house forward may not be as detrimental.  The wetlands also contribute significantly to the aesthetic character 

of the community. As the Master Plan states, wetlands are undevelopable, the open areas should remain natural. 

The proposed request would adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the Master Plan.  There is no condition 

or situation of the subject site that is not of so general or recurrent a nature that the proposed dwelling cannot 

comply with the 50-foot wetland setback requirement. The site could accommodate a compliant new dwelling 

unit. The wetlands setback applies to all properties in Hamburg Township.  The use of the site is zoned for single-

family residential and the requested variance would not change the use.  The Applicant has created a practical 

difficulty where one does not exist. Moving the home’s location would allow for the 50-foot wetland setback 

protection, the same size dwelling, future development without a variance, and no variance for the new home. 

 

Member Bohn stated that the question regarding a future deck is a bit of concern.  He further stated that with a 

4.48 acre parcel, the intent is to have a natural look from all sides.  If the home were to be moved forward, one of 

the impacts would be removal of some of those trees.  The DEQ is taking a pass as far as any impacts on the State 

regulated wetlands.  So, what we are talking about here is the buffer that we are imposing to maintain natural 

resources.  He asked if there would be the ability in the future to split this parcel.  If so, would the applicant agree 

to reasonable restrictions so that this would remain a single parcel. 

 

Member Watson stated that he feels that with new construction, they should do everything they can to meet the 

ordinance without variance. 
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Member Auxier asked the relationship between the DEQ and the Township in terms of establishing setbacks from 

the wetlands.  The DEQ has already said that this structure will not impact the wetlands, and they are the experts 

in the State when it comes to wetlands preservation.  Stein stated that if the home was closer to the wetlands, they 

may have a concern.  There is a difference between the DEQ’s responsibility and the Township’s responsibility.  

The Township is looking at it through a different lens. 

 

Planning & Zoning Administrator Steffens determined that the property is not splitable. 

 

Mr. Shuster stated that they would have to kill a significant number of trees in order to move the house forward, 

possibly dozens.  He stated that there is a very large, old tree that would have to be removed.  On their plan, they 

have laid out the driveway so as to not impact the root system of that tree.  The .61 acre wetland to the north is a 

seasonal wetland.  It is still a wetland, but during the summer months, it is just like walking through the woods.  

Mrs. Shuster stated that they did not realize that it was wetland when they purchased the property.  It is regulated 

because it is within 500 feet of the Hay Creek wetlands. 

 

Member Bohn asked that the future deck use be addressed.  Mr. Shuster stated that this is a 3 year process for 

them.  Mrs. Shuster presented a revised plan that would keep them further from the road, preserve the trees and 

have minimal impact on the setback.  It was stated that with the new plan, the house is outside the 50 foot setback 

and allow them to build the deck at a future date.  Mr. Shuster stated that they would need a variance to build the 

retaining wall.  Mrs. Shuster stated they do not yet have an elevation plan.  Further discussion was held on the 

location of the retaining wall.  It was stated that if you had to do a retaining wall within the wetland setback, it 

would require a variance, but one with a lot less impact.  Stein stated that a retaining wall does meet the definition 

of development and would need a variance depending on the location.  Steffens stated that there is a provision 

within our ordinance that allows for an administrative review of any wetland development.  She further stated that 

the intent of the ordinance is to protect the wetlands.  If a retaining wall would provide protection of the wetlands, 

it would not be unreasonable to direct staff to work with the applicant and administratively review a retaining wall 

into the wetlands at the time the wall is required. 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing.   

 

James Nowacki, owner of the property to the south of the subject property, stated that he has talked to the 

Shusters.  It looks like a beautiful house that they are planning.  He stated that he has lived there approximately 20 

years, and feels that what they are proposing is great.  It is a tough property to build on because of the wetlands, 

but they have done their homework. 

 

Chairperson Priebe stated that we received two letters.  John and Amy Banfield are in support, and Herbert and 

Diane Park are opposed. 

 

There being no further comment, Chairperson Priebe closed the public hearing. 

 

Member Auxier reviewed the request.  He stated that the applicant is proposing to change their plans for the 

home, which would not require a variance.  However, we need to direct the staff to work with the applicant 

administratively to help preserve the wetlands through the use of a retaining wall.  

 

Motion by Priebe, supported by Bohn 

 

To table variance application ZBA 19-002 at vacant property on Kice Drive (TID 15-07-300- 071) to 

allow the applicant and staff to work together for a revised plan and relocation of the house to meet the 

setbacks and review the provisions of the ordinance to determine, if a retaining wall is needed, and if its 

placement meets the spirit of the ordinance, that it be approved administratively 
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Steffens stated that if the new site plan meets the 50 foot setback from the wetlands and there is not a problem 

with the retaining wall, then we can issue the land use permit without the need to come back to the ZBA.  It would 

be in the best interest of the applicant to withdraw their application at that time. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

ZBA 2019-003  

Applicant: Joan Fitzgibbon  

Location: 3574 Windwheel Pointe Pinckney MI 48169  

Parcel ID: 15-32-102-040  

Request: Variance request to construct a 336-square foot enclosed sunroom over an existing patio. The 

sunroom will have an 8-foot west rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.).  

 

Mr. Chris Childs of Tri-County Builder, representing the applicant, stated that the homeowners are excited to do a 

remodel to their existing porch.  They did have a covered porch in place.  He stated that as far as the percentages, 

the impact and the LOMA, they do meet those requirements.  They did get a Floodplain Certificate completed.  

They are at 33.35% with the structures and 36% of the impervious surfaces.  He presented photos of the covered 

porch which has been partially removed.  As far as impact on surrounding properties, there should be no further 

impact.  They have four letters from the impacted property owners all stating that they are okay with the request. 

 

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator, stated that the subject site is an 8,146-square foot parcel 

improved with a 2,280-square foot dwelling, including the attached 616-square foot garage. The site fronts onto 

Windwheel Pointe to the east; Whitewood Lake is to the west, and single-family dwellings are to the north and 

south. If approved, the variance request would allow for the construction of a 336-square foot enclosed sunroom 

over an existing raised patio at the rear of the house. The sunroom would have an eight-foot west rear yard 

setback where a 30-foot rear yard setback would be required per Section 7.6.1. Whenever there is an issue within 

the floodplain, staff addresses this issue within its staff report.  We have received a LOMA which removes the 

existing structure from FEMAs flood hazard area.  We have sent that to the DEQ, and we are looking to see if 

they have authority over this floodplain area.  They do not have authority over every floodplain, but we always 

want them to tell us yes or no.  DEQ has asked for an elevation certificate to ensure that the LOMA was issued for 

the elevations as they are now and they are current grades so that we know that the house is out of the floodplain.  

She reviewed the seven findings of fact.  The subject site is a typical waterfront lot located within a platted 

subdivision; the plat indicates the lot runs to the water's edge. The applicant believes that because the plat 

specifies that the lot runs to the water’s edge, the rear yard setback from the property boundary would not apply. 

However, the ZBA and previous Zoning Administrators have used the platted line.  If the Township would like to 

make the determination that we use the rear yard setback differently, staff simply needs that direction.  But for the 

current project, we are using the plated lot line.  If approved, the sunroom would encroach farther into the rear 

yard than surrounding properties. The ZBA can also take into consideration that the edge of water is 

approximately 20 feet from the rear lot line and could mitigate the impact of having a covered structure there.  

Property rights are not advanced based on a single proposed site plan or architectural design. The property is 

currently zoned, developed, and used for residential purposes, and complying with the required setbacks would 

not deny the property's continued residential and riparian uses. Given the way the site was developed, the site 

cannot accommodate any further development to the rear of the dwelling without the granting of a variance. 

However, there is room on the front for additional enclosed living space.  The way the property was developed 

does not leave any room on the water side for a compliant structure.  You can look at the 20 feet between the 

water and the property line as way to mitigate the impact of the enclosed space.  The subject site is located in the 

North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Township’s Master Plan, and the proposed project does not impact the 

Master Plan.  This is a situation of the subject site that is not of a recurrent nature. A setback from the rear 

property boundary line applies to all development on every parcel in Hamburg Township. The platted lot line is 

used to determine only the setback line, not riparian rights or access or the land encompassed by property rights.  

You could also make the argument that there is not a condition like this parcel due to how the plat was originally 

noted. The property is currently used for single-family residential use, and the use will not change if the proposed 

variance request is granted.  An enclosed sunroom that encroaches farther into the rear yard setback than the 
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adjacent properties is not the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land. An unenclosed covered 

patio would be less impactful than an enclosed sunroom. However, the fact that the top of the water is about 

twenty feet from the property boundary could help mitigate any visual impact of the encroachment into the rear 

setback. 

 

Discussion was held on where the ordinary high water mark is and the location of the permitted seawall.  It was 

stated that it is 54 feet from the seawall to the back of the proposed sunroom.   

 

Discussion was held on how the ordinary high water mark is determined.  Steffens stated that the ordinance does 

allow us to look at the top of the water absent any other information. 

 

Discussion was held on riparian rights.  The question was asked who owns the property between the platted lot 

line and the ordinary high water mark.  It was stated that there should be a conversation at a later date how staff 

would like to interpret that rear lot line.  Discussion was held on some plats which designate that portion to be 

park.  The proprietor did not intend for those lots to be waterfront where others did.  It is not always clear on the 

plats, which is why the 30 foot setback has been used from the lot line.  It was stated that this is something that 

the Township Board, Planning Commission and ZBA should review.  Mr. Childs discussed how he was 

measuring from the permitted seawall and how he has determined setbacks in other situations on lake lots.   

 

Member Auxier stated that his feeling is that if that portion between the platted lot and the water is not designated 

for some use, then we should be using the ordinary high water mark.  And, we should be using it for this case.  He 

discussed the two adjacent properties.  Chairperson Priebe stated that we can take it into account, but as it is 

written, we need to use the property line. 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing.   

 

Nancy Cox of 3574 Windwheel Pointe stated when they started this project, they had no idea that they would be 

discussing variances and high water marks because there was an existing structure there.  During the winter 

months, they could not use the roof and did not want to pull it off each year.  That is what precipitated them 

wanting a three-season room.  She thanked everyone for their time. 

 

There being no further comment, Chairperson Priebe closed the public hearing. 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson 

 

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 19-003 at 3574 Windwheel Pointe to allow for the 

construction of a 336-square foot enclosed sunroom over an existing patio. The sunroom will have an 8-

foot west rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). The variance does meet 

variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty 

does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied 

as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report. The Board directs staff to prepare a 

memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

8. New/Old business  

 

a) Approval of February 13, 2019 minutes  

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Neilson 

 

 

To approve the February 13, 2019 minutes as written 
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Voice vote:  Ayes:  4 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 Abstain:  1 MOTION CARRIED 

 

Steffens stated that we will be having an April meeting. 

 

9. Adjournment 

 

Motion by Watson, supported by Bohn 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:11 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

___________________________ 

Julie C. Durkin 

Recording Secretary 

 

The minutes were approved as presented/Corrected:________________________ 

 

__________________________ 

Chairperson Priebe 
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HAMBURG TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES, ZONING 

BOARD OF APPEALS, PLANNING COMMISSION, PARKS 

AND RECREATION 

Special Joint Meeting 

Hamburg Township Hall Board Room 

Wednesday, February 27, 2019 

7:00 p.m. 

 
Supervisor: Pat Hohl 

Clerk:   Mike Dolan  
Treasurer:  Jason Negri  

Trustees: Bill Hahn 
Annette Koeble 
Chuck Menzies 

Jim Neilson 

 
1. Call to Order 

 

Supervisor Hohl called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag 

3. Roll Call of the Board 

Hamburg Township Board 

Present: Supervisor Hohl, Dolan (also on Parks & Recreation), Negri, Koeble (also on Parks & 

Recreation and Planning Commission), and Neilson (also on the Zoning Board of Appeals). 

Absent: Hahn, Menzies (also on the Planning Commission,) 

 

Planning Commission 

Present - Leabu, Goetz, Muir, Priebe (also on Zoning Board of Appeals), Muck, Hamlin, Koeble 

(Trustee on the Township Board and on Parks & Recreation) 

Absent: None 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Present: Chairman Priebe (also on Planning Commission), Watson, Neilson (Trustee on the Hamburg 

Township Board), Bohn 

Absent: Auxier (also on Parks & Recreation) 

 

Parks & Recreation 

Present: Dolan (Hamburg Township Clerk), Koeble (Trustee on the Hamburg Township Board and on 

Planning Commission), Muck 

Absent: Auxier (also on ZBA) 

 

Also Present: Amy Steffens, Planning Commission and Zoning Board of Appeals Administrator; Scott 

Pacheco, Township Planner; Deby Henneman, Parks Coordinator; Brittany Stein, Zoning Department 

Coordinator; Bill Anderson, Livingston County Planning Commissioner; Kathleen Kline–Hudson, 

Livingston County Planning; Brenda Richardson, Township Videographer 

 

4. Call to the Public 

 

Brenda Richardson, 1658 Sandy Shore Dr, Township Videographer for the joint meeting, discusses 

how to use the microphones in the room to produce good audio levels for the live streaming and 

video recording of the meeting. 

 

5. Correspondence 

 

There was no correspondence presented. 
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6. Approval of Agenda  

 Motion by Dolan, second by Neilson, to approve the Agenda as presented. 

Voice Vote: AYES – 5, ABSENT – 2 (Hahn, Menzies) 

 
MOTION CARRIED 

7. Current Business  

A. Kathleen Kline-Hudson, Livingston County Planning, presentation of Livingston County Master 

Plan Update 

 

Kline-Hudson presented and handed out a summary of the Livingston County Master Plan that was 

adopted in October of 2018. This summary includes the Vision Plan as well as Current Trends with the 

“Best Practices” of how to support the trend. A collection of Planning & Zoning ideas that they hope 

each one of the local communities will look at and incorporate. To make this inclusion easier the 

2018 Livingston County Master Plan includes links within it that will assist in language and ideas. 

Kline-Hudson is looking forward to serving as a member on the committee for our own Master Plan. 

She also informed the group about the Press Release that was handed out at the table for the 30  

Day public review and comment on the Livingston County Parks & Open Space Plan. 

 

B. Parks and Recreation Committee Parks Master Plan update 

 

Henneman reviewed the Parks & Recreation Master Design Plan that included many new projects. 

Some of these being walking trails in East Park, completion of trails in West Park, baseball diamond 

irrigation, ADA bathrooms, a pickleball court, updated playgrounds and a new tot lot, additional 

parking, phase two of the adult workout area, and the addition of a picnic area. Henneman also 

informed about the progress and next steps of the General Ordinance Project which is moving right 

along and will soon be ready for codification. 

 

 

C. Planning and Zoning Department 2018 year in review 

 

Steffens reviewed her 2018 Annual Report for the Planning Commission, Zoning Board of Appeals, 

and the Planning & Zoning Department. Starting with the Planning Commission, Steffens stated that 

they had three special meetings and eight regular meetings presenting a chart showing a brief 

description of those meetings and what the results were. She also went over the 2018 Floodplain 

Activity and asked that the township direct the staff to research the necessity and impact of adopting 

a “cumulative value” ordinance into the floodplain regulations. Steffens went over CRS (community 

rating system) and that FEMA has scheduled our audit for April 9, 2019. Steffens stated that staff 

processed 8 lot combinations, 2 land divisions, and 6 boundary adjustments. 

 

Stein then went over the Zoning Board of Appeals functions and stated that the ZBA considered 12 

variances in 2018, of those 12 variances that were heard by the ZBA, 10 were approved, and 2 were 

denied. Those variances were presented in the packet. Stein also covered Land Use Permits stating 

the process used to issue a Land Use Permit and showed a chart showing that in 2018, 586 Land 

Use permits were issued. Stein stated that the township received 26 permits issued by the DEQ for 

projects. Stein also went over the training and professional activities that the staff participated in 

throughout 2018 and touched on training opportunities for 2019. 

 

D. 2018 Code Enforcement year in review 

 

Steffens discussed the 2018 Code Enforcement introducing Code Enforcement Officer Mike 

Sumeracki and his theory to approaching Code Enforcement, the “Broken Windows Theory”, if you 

take care of the small things then the big things don’t become so big. In 2018, we received 181 new 

complaint cases, with 150 of those being closed in 2018. The largest number of complaints in 2018 

was blight. She also discussed the Code Enforcement Goals for 2019. 
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E. Zoning Amendments 2018-2019 

 

Pacheco reviewed Zoning Text Amendments (ZTAs) of 2018 and upcoming Zoning Text Amendments 

for 2019 including fence revisions, wireless revisions, planned unit development (PUD) revisions, wind 

and solar farms, senior housing ordinance (overlay district), short term rental use, tiny houses, village 

center zoning district revisions, collection drop boxes, public hearing notification              

requirements, and expansion of non-conforming structures. Pacheco also stated that the staff is 

cleaning up the General Ordinances working toward the codification of the Township Municipal Code. 

 

 

Motion by Hohl, second by Neilson, to direct the Zoning Department to prioritize a list including the 

following: an amendment to the fence ordinance (eliminating the back yard fence), revisions to the 

wireless ordinance, revisions to the PUD development including but not limited to specific definitions 

of exemplary projects, specific schedules for density bonuses, and to consider home and lot size and 

cottage home construction oriented to empty nesters. Not to make a priority of solar and wind farm 

ZTAs. To proceed with discretion on a senior housing overlay district. And to bring back to the Board 

for approval a revision of the 2015 proposal for short term rentals, provide proposals for tiny  

housing, village center district revisions that will enhance development in the village center district 

specific to development in close proximity to historic village, collection drop boxes, on-site public 

notice to include administrative function, eliminate unintended consequences of Section 11.3.1. 

which have negative impact on applicants while maintaining integrity of district, and amendment to 

the Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) ordinance to allow ADUs on riparian lots. 

Voice Vote: AYES: 5, ABSENT: 2 MOTION CARRIED 

 

F. 2020 Master Plan Update Timeline and Process 

 

Pacheco reviewed the 2020 Master Plan Update. Stating that they are looking at a September 2019 

approval date. 

 

8. Call to the Public 

 

A call was made with no response. 

 

9. Zoning Board of Appeals Comments 

None. 

10. Adjournment 

 

Motion by Bohn, second by Watson, to adjourn meeting. 

Voice Vote: AYES: 4, ABSENT: 1 MOTION CARRIED 

 

Meeting adjourned at 9:23 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

  
____________________________ ____________________________ 

Courtney L. Paton Joyce Priebe, Chair 

Recording Secretary Zoning Board of Appeals 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS  
 

March 13, 2019 
 

Approval of Variance 19-003 
 

PROJECT SITE: 
 

3574 Windwheel Pointe 
TID 15-32-102-040 
 

APPLICANT/OWNER: 
 

Joan Fitzgibbon 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance request to construct a 336-square foot enclosed sunroom over an existing patio.  The 
sunroom will have an 8-foot west rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.).   

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 
 
Variance Standards 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district or zone. 
If approved, the sunroom would encroach farther into the rear yard than 
surrounding properties.  The edge of water is approximately 20 feet from the rear 
lot line and could be considered an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance of 
the subject site that would mitigate the visual impact of the encroachment into the 
rear yard of the proposed sunroom.   
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance.  
Given the way the site was developed, the site cannot accommodate any further 
development to the rear of the dwelling without the granting of a variance. 

FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 
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3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  
See analysis under standards one and two. 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township. 
The subject site is located in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the 
township’s Master Plan. This planning area is closing tied to lake waterfronts and 
envisions continued waterfront residential designation to minimize development 
pressure on the waterfronts.   
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the 
intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so 
general or recurrent a nature.  
A setback from the rear property boundary line applies to all development on 
every parcel in Hamburg Township.  The platted lot line is used to determine only 
the setback line, not riparian rights or access or the land encompassed by 
property rights.   

 
6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of 

any use which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The property is currently used for single-family residential use and the use will 
not change if the proposed variance request is granted. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable 

use of the land. 
The fact that the top of the water is about twenty feet from the property boundary 
could help mitigate any visual impact of the encroachment into the rear setback.   
 

Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on 
March 13, 2019 by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson, Bohn, Auxier 

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS  
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